Penalty levied by Competition commission of India and contested by the Company  200  200  200
Total 64,284 62,147 22,230
B. Commitments
Related to projects  27,697  1,761  1,219
Related to realty  403  35  104
Total  28,100  1,796  1,323

*Includes customs duty amounting to ` 9,347 Lacs on duty free import of fertiliser during the period 2005-06 to 2009-10. Under the
applicable policy of Government on subsidy, any customs duty needs to be reimbursed by Government.

Note 42: RESTATEMENT DUE TO CORRECTION OF ERRORS

During the year 2017-2018, the Company discovered certain errors (refer table iii) in it’s Standalone financial statements as of 1 April 2016.
The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables
summarizes the impact on the Standalone financial statements;

(i) 	 The comparative information for the year ended 31 March 2017 has been restated  as follows:
A. 	 Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Assets
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment a, c  1,94,851  (1,18,794)  76,057
Capital work-in-progress a  38,461  (29,249)  9,212
Investment property a  2,124  (2,073)  51
Other intangible assets a  1,706  (1,614)  92
Financial assets
i.   Investments a  8,894  74,290  83,184
ii.   Other financial assets a  2,633  (159)  2,474
Income tax assets (net) a  -   6,419  6,419
Other non-current assets a  11,337  (5,802)  5,535
Total non-current assets  2,60,006  (76,982)  1,83,024
Current assets
Inventories a  49,392  (34,595)  14,797
Financial assets
i.   Investments a  11,810  924  12,734
ii.   Trade receivables a  1,17,292  (66,907)  50,385
iii.   Cash and cash equivalents a  7,411  551  7,962
iv.   Other bank balances  523  -   523
v.   Loans a  3,732  51,393  55,125
vi.   Other financial assets a  1,306  (115)  1,191
Current tax assets (net) a  4,992  (4,992)
Other current assets a  14,125  (6,338)  7,787
Total current assets  2,10,583  (60,079)  1,50,504
Total assets  4,70,589  (1,37,061)  3,33,528

COMPANY OVERVIEW   STATUTORY REPORTS   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

131Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited | Annual Report 2018

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  8,820  -   8,820
Other equity a,b,c  1,64,154  (16,409)  1,47,745
Total equity  1,72,974  (16,409)  1,56,565
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
i.   Borrowings a  44,545  (44,545)  -
ii.   Other financial liabilities a  154  (25)  129
Other non-current liabilities a  350  (350)  -
Provisions a  2,533  (873)  1,660
Deferred tax liabilities (net) a  11,720  (9,127)  2,593
Total non-current liabilities  59,302  (54,920)  4,382
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.   Borrowings a  1,03,855  4,040  1,07,895
ii.   Trade payables a  40,558  (18,006)  22,552
iii.   Other financial liabilities a  71,852  (42,098)  29,754
Other current liabilities a  8,630  3,027  11,657
Provisions a  5,572  (5,329)  243
Current tax liabilities (net) a  7,846  (7,366)  480
Total current liabilities  2,38,313  (65,732)  1,72,581
Total liabilities  2,97,615  (1,20,652)  1,76,963
Total equity and liabilities  4,70,589  (1,37,061)  3,33,528

B. 	 Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Income
Revenue from operations a  4,25,725  (2,10,032)  2,15,693
Other income a  2,055  (556)  1,499
Total Income  4,27,780  (2,10,588)  2,17,192
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed a  1,42,576  (83,703)  58,873
Purchases of stock-in- trade a  1,35,019  (35,686)  99,333
Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock-in-
trade

a  11,899  (7,629)  4,270

Excise duty a  22,129  (12,098)  10,031
Employee benefits expense a  18,594  (12,662)  5,932
Finance costs a  12,000  (6,698)  5,302
Depreciation and amortisation expense a,c  13,023  (7,731)  5,292
Other expenses a  50,210  (35,752)  14,458
Total expenses  4,05,450  (2,01,959)  2,03,491
Profit before tax  22,330  (8,629)  13,701
Tax expense
  Current tax a  6,513  (2,690)  3,823
  Deferred tax (credit)/charge a  (199)  1,047  848
Total tax expense  6,314  (1,643)  4,671
Profit for the year  16,016  (6,986)  9,030
Other comprehensive income ('OCI')
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations a  (373)  75  (298)
Income tax relating to these items a  129  (26)  103
Total (A)  (244)  48  (196)

(All Amounts in ` Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited | Annual Report 2018132

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss
Changes in fair value of investments other than equity
shares carried at fair value through OCI

a  54  (10)  44

Income tax relating to these items a  (19)  4  (15)
Total (B)  35  (6)  29
Other comprehensive income for the year (A+B), net of
tax liability

 (209)  42  (166)

Total comprehensive income for the year  15,807  (6,944)  8,864
Earning per equity share of Rs.10 each
(i) Basic (in Rs.)  18.16  10.24
(ii) Diluted (in Rs.)  18.16  10.24
Weighted average number of equity shares of Rs 10 each  8,82,04,943  8,82,04,943

(ii) 	 The comparative information as of 1 April 2016 has been restated as follows:

A. 	 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2016

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Assets
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment a, c  1,25,802  (63,591)  62,211
Capital work-in-progress a  39,505  (22,398)  17,107
Investment property a  2,162  (2,111)  51
Other intangible assets a  469  (321)  148
Financial assets
i.   Investments a  8,893  74,291  83,184
ii.   Other financial assets a  3,397  (231)  3,166
Income tax assets (net) a  -   5,297  5,297
Other non - current assets a  8,179  (2,018)  6,161
Total non-current assets  1,88,407  (11,082)  1,77,325
Current assets
Inventories a  59,806  (42,025)  17,781
Financial assets
i.   Investments a  2,718  867  3,585
ii.   Trade receivables a  1,53,435  (1,23,725)  29,710
iii.   Cash and cash equivalents a  20,062  537  20,599
iv.   Other bank balances  793  -   793
v.   Loans a  3,526  77,552  81,078
vi.   Other financial assets a  1,239  (447)  792
Current tax assets (net) a  3,963  (3,963)  -
Other current assets a  10,528  (5,091)  5,437
Total current assets  2,56,070  (96,295)  1,59,775
Total assets  4,44,477  (1,07,377)  3,37,100
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  8,820  -   8,820
Other equity a,b,c  1,48,347  (9,465)  1,38,882
Total equity  1,57,167  (9,465)  1,47,702
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
i.   Borrowings a  46,924  (21,943)  24,981
ii.   Other financial liabilities a  213  (30)  183
Provisions a  3,027  (1,346)  1,681
Deferred tax liabilities (net) a  12,030  (10,194)  1,836

(All Amounts in ` Lacs unless otherwise stated)

COMPANY OVERVIEW   STATUTORY REPORTS   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

133Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited | Annual Report 2018

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Other non-current liabilities a  320  (320)  -
Total non-current liabilities  62,514  (33,833)  28,681
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.   Borrowings a  1,40,435  (15,977)  1,24,458
ii.   Trade payables a  46,752  (24,137)  22,615
iii.   Other financial liabilities a  21,392  (18,616)  2,776
Other current liabilities a  7,085  3,055  10,140
Provisions a  3,885  (3,637)  248
Current tax liabilities (net) a  5,248  (4,768)  480
Total current liabilities  2,24,796  (64,079)  1,60,717
Total liabilities  2,87,310  (97,912)  1,89,398
Total equity and liabilities  4,44,477  (1,07,377)  3,37,100

(iii) 	 Reconciliation of opening Other Equity as of 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017

Particulars Foot note
reference

Other Equity
Restated as of

1 April 2016

Other Equity
Restated as of

31 March 2017
Opening other equity as previously reported  1,48,347  1,64,153
Impact of correction of errors
- Adjustment on account of adjusting event a  (6,624)  (13,709)
- Adjustment on account of entry tax (net of tax) b  (3,853)  (3,853)

[…]

Penalty levied by Competition Commission of India and contested by the Parent
Company

 200  200  200

Total 65,313  67,695  25,486
B. Commitments
Related to projects  31,396  2,526  28,106
Related to realty  403  35  104
Other capital commitment  -   811
Total  31,799  2,561  29,021

*Includes customs duty amounting to `  9,347 Lacs on duty free import of fertiliser during the period 2005-06 to 2009-10. Under the
applicable policy of Government on subsidy, any customs duty needs to be reimbursed by Government.

Note 39: RESTATEMENT DUE TO CORRECTION OF ERRORS
During the year 2017-2018, the Group discovered certain errors (refer table iii) in it’s financial statements as of 1 April 2016. The errors
have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarizes the
impact on the financial statements.

(i) 	 The comparative information for the year ended 31 March 2017 has been restated as follows:
A. 	 Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment c  1,99,142  2,768  2,01,910
Capital work-in-progress  38,527  -   38,527
Investment property  2,124  (1,613)  511
Goodwill  1,455  5  1,460
Other intangible assets  1,746  (4)  1,742
Financial assets
i.   Investments  1,244  -   1,244
ii.   Other financial assets  2,789  25  2,814
Deferred tax assets (net) a, d  -   15,847  15,847
Income tax assets (net) a  -   6,765  6,765
Other non-current assets  11,700  3,940  15,640
Total non-current assets  2,58,727  27,733  2,86,460
Current assets
Inventories  50,453  -   50,453
Financial assets
i.   Investments  14,161  -   14,161
ii.   Trade receivables  1,18,337  12,796  1,31,133
iii.   Cash and cash equivalents  9,241  38  9,279
iv.   Other bank balances  523  -   523
v.   Loans  426  128  554
vi.   Other financial assets  850  (150)  700
Current tax assets (net) a  4,579  (4,579)  -
Other current assets  14,404  (2,854)  11,550
Total current assets  2,12,974  5,379  2,18,353
Total assets  4,71,701  33,112  5,04,813

COMPANY OVERVIEW   STATUTORY REPORTS   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

185Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited | Annual Report 2018

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  8,820  -   8,820
Other equity a,b,c  1,61,214  31,583  1,92,797
Equity attributable to owners of Company  1,70,034  31,583  2,01,617
Non controlling interest  790  -   790
Total equity  1,70,824  31,583  2,02,407
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
i.   Borrowings  47,160  (10)  47,150
ii.   Other financial liabilities  154  (25)  129
Other non-current liabilities  350  (350)  -
Provisions  3,022  1,070  4,092
Deferred tax liabilities (net) a, d  11,895  (11,895)  -
Total non-current liabilities  62,581  (11,210)  51,371
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.   Borrowings  1,03,876  15,895  1,19,771
ii.   Trade payables  41,518  2,343  43,861
iii.   Other financial liabilities  71,861  1,006  72,867
Other current liabilities  8,796  3,677  12,473
Provisions  5,265  (4,479)  786
Current tax liabilities (net) a  6,980  (5,703)  1,277
Total current liabilities  2,38,296  12,739  2,51,035
Total liabilities  3,00,877  1,529  3,02,406
Total equity and liabilities  4,71,701  33,112  5,04,813

B. 	 Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Income
Revenue from operations  4,37,812 -  4,37,812
Other income  1,586  -   1,586
Total Income  4,39,398 -  4,39,398
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  1,47,401  -   1,47,401
Purchases of stock-in-trade  1,35,019  -   1,35,019
Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock-in-trade  11,899  -   11,899
Excise duty  22,801  -   22,801
Employee benefits expense  21,017  -   21,017
Finance costs  12,147  -   12,147
Depreciation and amortisation expense c  13,644  (142)  13,502
Other expenses  52,336  -   52,336
Total expenses  4,16,264  (142)  4,16,122
Profit before share of (loss) of equity accounted
investees and income tax

 23,134  (142)  23,276

Share of (loss) of equity accounted investees and income
tax

 (231)  -   (231)

Profit before tax  22,903  23,045
Tax expense
- Current tax a  5,550  (968)  4,582
- MAT credit entitlement a  -   (693)  (693)
- Deferred tax (credit)/charge a, d  (217)  3,911  3,694
Total tax expense  5,333  2,250  7,583
Profit for the year  17,570  (2,250)  15,462

(All Amounts in ` Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited | Annual Report 2018186

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Other comprehensive income ('OCI')
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations a  (373)  9  (364)
Income tax relating to these items a  129  (3)  126
Total (A)  (244)  6  (238)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operatins a  -   (6)  (6)
Changes in fair value of investments other than equity
shares carried at fair value through OCI

a  54  (10)  44

Income tax relating to these items a  (19)  6  (13)
Total (B)  35  (10)  25
Other comprehensive income for the year (A+B), net of
tax liability

 (209)  4  (213)

Total comprehensive income for the year  17,361  (2,254)  15,249
Earning per equity share of `10 each
(i) Basic (in `)  19.64  17.53
(ii) Diluted (in `)  19.64  17.53
Weighted average number of equity shares of ` 10 each  8,82,04,943  8,82,04,943

(ii) 	 The comparative information as of 1 April 2016 has been restated as follows:
A. 	 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2016

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment c  1,29,737  2,662  1,32,399
Capital work-in-progress  39,620  -   39,620
Investment property  2,162  (1,651)  511
Goodwill  1,493  5  1,498
Other intangible assets  513  (2)  511
Financial assets
i.   Investments  1,472  -   1,472
ii.   Other financial assets  3,552  739  4,291
Deferred tax assets (net) a, d  -   26,801  26,801
Income tax assets (net) a  -   5,776  5,776
Other non-current assets  8,231  3,455  11,686
Total non-current assets  1,86,780  37,785  2,24,565
Current assets
Inventories  60,592  -   60,592
Financial assets
i.   Investments  3,585  -   3,585
ii.   Trade receivables  1,54,805  (2,852)  1,51,953
iii.   Cash and cash equivalents  22,464  (690)  21,774
iv.   Other bank balances  792  1  793
v.   Loans  219  46  265
vi.   Other financial assets  991  131  1,122
Current tax assets (net) a  4,497  (4,497)  -
Other current assets  10,667  (3,475)  7,192
Total current assets  2,58,612  (11,336)  2,47,276
Total assets  4,45,392  26,449  4,71,841
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  8,820  -   8,820
Other equity a,b,c,d  1,43,948  41,681  1,85,629
Equity attributable to owners of Company  1,52,768  41,681  1,94,449
Non controlling interest  774  -   774
Total equity  1,53,542  41,681  1,95,223

(All Amounts in ` Lacs unless otherwise stated)

COMPANY OVERVIEW   STATUTORY REPORTS   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

187Deepak Fertilisers And Petrochemicals Corporation Limited | Annual Report 2018

Particulars Foot note
reference

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
i.   Borrowings  48,843  -   48,843
ii.   Other financial liabilities  213  (30)  183
Other non-current liabilities  320  (320)  -
Provisions  3,099  678  3,777
Deferred tax liabilities (net) a, d  12,236  (12,236)  -
Total non-current liabilities  64,711  (11,908)  52,803
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.   Borrowings  1,40,712  -   1,40,712
ii.   Trade payables  47,015  715  47,730
iii.   Other financial liabilities  21,683  308  21,991
Other current liabilities  7,283  4,499  11,782
Provisions  3,978  (3,270)  708
Current tax liabilities (net) a  6,468  (5,576)  892
Total current liabilities  2,27,139  (3,324)  2,23,815
Total liabilities  2,91,850  (15,232)  2,76,618
Total equity and liabilities  4,45,392  26,449  4,71,841

(iii) 	 Reconciliation of opening Other Equity

Particulars Foot note
reference

Other Equity
Restated as of

1 April 2016

Other Equity
Restated as of

31 March 2017
Opening other equity as per signed financial statement  1,43,947  1,61,214
Impact of correction of errors
- Adjustment on account of adjusting event a  1,426  1,317
- Adjustment on account of entry tax (net of tax) b  (3,853)  (3,853)
- Reclassification of land and building c  1,012  1,154